Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 64
ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES

NR 64.01 Purpose and applicability NR 64.08 Owner permitting operation.
NR 64.02 Definitions. NR 64.085 Refusal to allow testing.
NR 64.03 Registration. NR 64.09 Safety certification program.
NR 64.04 Registration decals. NR 64.10 Accident report confidential.
NR 64.05 Change of address. NR 64.1 Coronersand medical examiners to report: require blood specimen.
NR 64.06 Completionof application for registration by all-terrairehicle  NR 64.12 Routes.
dealers. NR 64.13 General aids provisions.
NR 64.07 Operating rules. NR 64.14 All-terrain vehicle trail aid.

NR 64.075 Sanctioned races and derbies.

NR 64.01 Purpose and applicability . This chapter (12) “Projectperiod” meanshe period of time specified in the
appliesto owners and operators of all-terrain vehicles, dealgusojectagreement during which all work shall be completed.
who sell all-terrain vehicles, towns, villages, cities, counties, the (12e) “Racewayfacility” means an area, including a marked
stateand federal agencies. This chapter establishes Standal’dWmupand testing area, specifically designated by a sponsor for
the implementation of the all-terrain vehicle program under the purpose of conducting a sanctioned race or derby for which
23.33 Stats. anyrequired local permits have been obtained.

History: Cr. Registey July, 1986, No. 367efl. 8-1-86. (12r) “Sanctionedrace or derby” means a competitive all-ter
o ) rain vehicle event sponsored by a local unit of government, cham

NR 64.02 Definitions. In this chapter: berof commerce, an all-terrain vehicle club, promatesimilar

(1) “All-terrain vehicle area” means designated area that organization.
containsall-terrain vehicle riding courses and support facilities. (13) “Secretary’means the secretary of the department ef nat

(2) “All-terrain vehicle route” means a highway or sidewalkiral resources.
designatedor useby all-terrain vehicle operators by the govern (14) “Sponsor’means local unit of government, statgency
mentalagency having jurisdiction. or federal agency receiving assistance.

(3) “All-terrain vehicle trail” means a marked corridor on (15) “Trail Connector” means an all-terraighicle trail that
public property or on private lands subject to public easementaonnectsone trail to another trail or services.
lease,designated for use by all-terrain vehicle operatorthby  History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1986, No. 36/ef. 8-1-86; cr(12e) and (12rRRegis-
governmentalagency having jurisdictiorbut excluding road ter, November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89;CR 11-050 cr. (9m), (15)Register July

- ; 2012No. 679 ef.. 8-1-12.
ways of highways except those roadways which are not season 0-679¢€

ally maintained for motor vehicle tfad. NR 64.03 Registration. (1) AppLIcATION. Uponreceipt
(4) “Applicant” means the unit of government or agencgf the required fees under28.33 (2) Stats., payment of any sales
applyingfor a grant under this chapter andusetaxes due under 87.61 (1) Stats., and an application on

(5) “Approval” means the signing by the secretary or secr@ form provided by the department, the departnséatl issue to

tary’s designee of a project agreement encumberisgegified eapplicant a registration certificate stating the registration-num
amountof state aid funds for a specific purpose. ber,the name and address of the owaed other informatiothe

“ " departmentleems necessary
(6) “Department” means department of natural resources. . . .
; » . . (2) IssuaNce. (a) The department shall issue 2 registration
_(7) "Enforcement” means the detection and preventin o caiquith the registration certificate femch allterrain vehicle
civil violations. owned by an individual ownef he decals shall be nodgr than

(8) “Forceaccount” means the performance of a developmesiinches in height and 4 inchesiiitith or 4 inches in diameter and
or maintenance project with the forces and resources spthe  shall containreference to the state, the department, and a machine
sor,including personal services, equipment and materials.  identificationnumber Registration decals for all-terrain vehicles

(9) “Fringe benefits” meansemployers’ contributions or registeredor public use shall also contain a reference to the expi
expensesor social securityemployees life and healtinsurance rationdate of the registration.
plans,unemployment insurance coverage, workers compensation(b) The department may designate authorized distribufors
insurancepension retirement plans, and employee benefits in theyistrationdecals.
form of regular compensation during authorized absences from(3) Expiration. (a) All-terrain vehicle public use registration
thejob (i.e., annual, sick, court or military leave). These contribghallbe valid for 2 years beginning July 1 or the date of issuance
tionsand expensesiust be equitably distributed to all employegy renewal and ending June 30 of the second year following the
labor activities. dateof issuance or renewal.

(9m) “Hybrid Trail (Troute)” meansan all-terrain vehicle  (b) All-terrain vehicle private use registration shall be valid
trail androute combination that allows all-terrain vehicles anflom the date of issuance until ownership of the all-terrain vehicle
motor vehiclesto utilize the same linear surface and the combing transferred.
tion is used as a trail connector as defined in EL&). (4) DupLICATE. If a registration certificate or registration decal

(10) “Indirect costs” means those costs not direaigignable is lost or destroyed, the owner magply for a duplicate on a form
to a grant, program groject. Such costs are generally adminigrovidedby the department. Upaaceipt of a proper application
trative in nature, are incurreftir a common or joint purpose, orandtherequired fee, the department or its authorized agents shall
arenot readily assignable to a project or program. issuea duplicate registration certificate or registration decal to the

(11) “Projectagreement” means a contract between the-spdiwner.
sorand department setting forth the obligations wébard to a (5) Transrer. Upon transfer of ownership of an all-terrain
portion or all of a specific project. vehicle for which a registration certificate has been issued, the

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterApril 2016 No. 724


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.075
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.085
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/23.33
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/367/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2064.02(15)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/367/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/407/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/407/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2011/50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/679/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/679/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/23.33(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/77.61(1)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 64.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 480

sellershall deliver theassigned certificate to the purchaser at thend collect therequired fee at the time of sale. The dealer shall
time of sale. The purchaser shall complete an application fmail the application and fee the department no later than 7 days
transferon a form provided by théepartment and mail or deliver afterthe date of sale. The department shall provide combination
it to the department within 10 days after the date of purchaseapplicationand receipt forms and the dealer shall furnish the
(6) ReNewaL. Prior to the end of theegistration period, the buyerwith a complete receipt showing tregiplication for regis
departmenshall send the owner of eaali-terrain vehicle regis trationhas been made. The operator of the all-terrain vehicle shall
tered for public use a 2 part renewal application. The owner sHavethis completed receipt in his or her possession while eperat
completeand sign both portions of the renewal application arifig the all-terrain vehicle until the registration decale
returnone portion and the proper fee to the department. Uptteived. No dealer may chge an additional fee to the buyer for
receiptof the registratiorcertificate and the registration decalsperformingthe service required under this section.
the owner shall destroy the remaining portion of the application. (2) When an all-terrain vehicle dealer sells an all-terrain
Failureto receive a renewal application does not relieve the ownaghicleto a person from another state who wishes to redrsier
of the obligation to renew the all-terrain vehicle registration. all-terrainvehicle in his or her home state, the dealer shall com
(7) If an all-terrain vehicle iginked, the owner shall return pletean application that the all-terrairehicle is to be registered
the registration certificate to the department marked “junked.”in another statefurnish the buyer with one copy and retain one
(8) All-terrainvehicles owned and operated by the state or G¢PY for the deales records and shall mail one copy to the depart
any county or municipality of this staghall display registration Mentno later than 7 days after the date of sale.
decals. (3) Every all-terrain vehicle dealer shall maintain, for one
(9) No municipality may register or licensall-terrain Y&ana record in the form prescribed by the department for each

vehicles.Municipalities may ch@ea seasonal or daily all-terrain "W aII.—tetr)rai?] vghicle sold. These records shall be dpen

vehicle area use fee but may not geaa seasonal or daily trail use"SPectiondy the department.

feeif the municipality receives trail maintenance aids undeRs.  (4) Commencingé months after August 1, 1986, dealer

64.14 may accept an all-terrain vehicle in trade unless it is registered
(10) (a) An all~terrain vehicle that is not registered pursua#Yith the department or another state.

t05.23.33 (2) (a)Stats., or is not exemfibm registration under History: Cr. Registey July 1986, No. 367efl. 8-1-86.

$.23.33 (2) (b) 1.3. or 4, Stats,, is exempt from displaying out NR 64.07 Operating rules. (1) In additionto the provi

of state registration if thall-terrain vehicle displays a currentgjons of s23.33(3), Stats., no person may operate an all-terrain

Wisconsinall-terrain vehicle nonresident trailpaasd has not yehicle:

beenin Wisconsin _for more than 15 consecutive days. (a) On or across a cemetebyrial ground, campground, park,
(b) The nonresident trail pass shall be permanerfityeato _schoolproperty or church property without consent of the owner

the forward half of the all-terrain vehicle in a manner that is vis (b) On the lands of an operating airport or landing facility

ible at all times. . ; . ;
Note: This exemption will allow nonresidents to operate th@\V#in the state exceptfor personnel irperformance of their duties or with con

for up to 15 days without obtainingi¥¢onsin registration even though thE\Ais sent.

not registered in the nonresidentiome state. (c) At arate of speed that is unreasonable or improper under
History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1986, No. 367eff. 8-1-86; am. (4RegisterDecera  tha circumstances

ber,1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00;CR 05-053cr. (10)Register February 2006 No. 602 ' i X i

eff. 3-1-06. (2) Theoperator of an all-terrain vehicéball slow his or her

) ) ) ) vehicleto a speed not to exceed 10 miles per hour and tield

NR 64.04 Registration decals. (1) Registrationdecals right-of-way when traveling within 100 feet of a person who is
shall be permanentiyffixed to the all-terrain vehicle by the noton an all-terraitvehicle, a snowmobile or a motorcycle except
decal'sown adhesive on both sidekthe vehicle in a position for asprovided under ct846, Stats., where applicable.
ward of the operator that is clearly visibl&he owner of an all- (3) ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE NOISE EMISSIONSAND TESTING. NO
terrainvehicle shall maintain the registration dedals legible personmay manufacture, sell, rent or operate an all-terrain
conditionat all times. vehiclethat is constructed ailtered in a manner that noise emitted

(2) Exceptas provided in sulf3), the decalshall be perma  from the all-terrain vehicle exceeds 96 decibelstmnA scale
nentlyattached and dlsplayed tre all-terrain vehicle before anywhen measured in the manner prescribed in thafirmed
personoperates the vehicle. 1998-07, Society of Automotive Engineers Standaiti287,

(3) A personmay operate an all-terrain vehicle without haventitled Measurement of Exhaust Sound Levels of Sationary
ing the registration decals displayed as provided in(@)lif. the  Motorcycles.
owner has a receipt validated by the department or its authorize((4) Copiesand amendments of the Society of Automotive
agents. The operator shall have the validatedeipt in his or her EngineersTechnical Report 1998-07, Society of Automotive
possession at all times when operating the all-terrain vehicle ?EﬁgineersStandard J1287, entitleMeasurement of Exhaust
shallexhibit it upon demand for inspection by any person authgound Levels of Sationary Motorcycles, is available for inspec
rized to enforce this section under23.33 (12) Stats. Upon tjon in the following ofices:

receipt,the registration decals shall be displayed in the manner ) The Department of Natural Resources, 101 &dtér St.,

Ing:gt(z}fdg ;lejé)iég;):]uly 1986, No. 367eff. 8-1-86; am. (2), ci(3), Register, Madison,V\ﬂsconsin 53707.
May, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91; am. (3)RegisterDecember1999, No. 528ef. (b) The Ofice of the Secretary of State, 30 Mifflin St., Mad
1-1-00. ison, Wisconsin 53707.

(c) The Legislative Reference Bureau, One E. Main St., Madi
son,Wisconsin.

(d) The Society of Automotive Engineels¢., 400 Common
wealthDrive, Warrendale, Pennsylvania 15096.

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1986, No. 367efl. 8-1-86;CR 05-054cr. (3) and
(4) Register February 2006 No. 6@&&F. 3-1-06; correction in (4) (c) made under s.
13.92(4) (b) 6, Stats.Register April 2013 No. 688

NR 64.05 Change of address. If the ownerof a regis
teredall-terrain vehicle changes his or redress, the owner
shall notify the department in writing of theew address within
15 days after the address change.

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1986, No. 36,/7ef.. 8-1-86.

NR 64.06 Completion of application for registration
by all-terrain vehicle dealers. (1) When an all-terrain NR 64.075 Sanctioned races and derbies.  Thespon
vehicledealer sells an all-terrain vehicle, the dealer shall requser conducting a sanctioned race or derby on a raceway facility
the buyer to complete an application fmregistration certificate shall:
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(1) Make provisions to keep spectators at least 100 feet awstancecontent of the blood specimen. The coronemedical
from race competitors on the frozen surfaces of public watersexaminercausing the blood to be withdrawn sHag! notified of
(2) Give notice of theace or derby to the local conservatiorthe results of each analysis made and shall forward the results of
warden or law enforcement agency having jurisdiction. eachanalysis to thelepartment of health services. The depart
History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89. mentof health services shadkeep a record of all such examina
tions to be used for statistical purposes onljhe cumulative
NR 64.08 Owner permitting operation. An owneror resultsof the examinations, without identifying the individuals
other person havinghage or control of an all-terrain vehicle involved, shall be disseminated and made publicthe depart
may not authorize or permit any person to operate the all-terrairentof health services. The department shall reimburse coroners

vehicleif the person is: andmedical examiners for the costs incurred in submitépgrts
(1) Prohibitedfrom operating an all-terrain vehicle under sand taking blood specimens and laboratories for the costs incurred
23.33(5), Stats., in analyzing blood specimens under this section.

. . . History: Cr. Register July, 1986, No. 367eff. 8-1-86; correction in (2) made
(2) Incapableof operating an all-terrain vehicle because of @hders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StatRegister December1999, No. 528corrections in

physicalor mental disabilityor (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., StaR®gister April 2013 No. 688
(3) Under the influencef fermented malt beverages, intoxi
cating liquor or controlled substances. NR 64.12 Routes. (1) An all-terrain vehicleoute may be
History: Cr. Register July 1986, No. 367efl. 8-1-86. establishedby atown, city village or county by adopting an ordi

nancedesignating a highway as an all-terrain vehicle route and
NR 64.085 Refusal to allow testing.  No operator or signingthe highway in accord with 83.33 (8) Stats., and rules
owner of any all-terrain vehicle may deny inspection or magf the department.
refuseto operate his dner all-terrain in a manner prescribed by (2) A town, city village or county may adopt ardinance
the law enforcement fiéer who reasonably suspects a violatioRjesignatinga state trunk highway or connecting highway as an

of all-terrain equipment requirements found i23.33 Stats.  g||-terrain vehicle route if the department of transportation
History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00. approveshe designation.

NR 64.09 Safety certification program.  Thedepart (3) A town, city village or county may adopt ardinance

mentshall establish a program of instruction on all-terrain vehiclfeESignatiﬁgi side\t/valk.t(;]ft?] state trunl|< hfi?y?wgy bri?ge at‘S ?? all-
laws, regulations, safety and related subjects. The program shgjf2/nvenicie route with the approval of the department ot irans
includethe following: portation. o -

(1) Theprogrammay be conducted by instructors certified by (4) A town, city village orcounty may designate a route as an

the department or the department may establistormespon ll~terrainvehicle route during certain periods of the year and pro
dence-typeourse. hibit the operation of all-terrain vehicles on that route during

(2) Thedepartment shall procure liability insurance coveragoetherperIOdS of the year

for certified instructors for work within the scope of their duties (9) All-terrain vehicle operation is not permitted tate

underthis section. trunk highways or connecting highways excegtprovided for
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1986, No. 367ef. 8-1-86,CR 00-10: r. (3) and (4) unders.23.33 (4) Stats., or sul{2) or (3).
RegisterApril 2002 No. 556eff. 5-1-02. (6) No person may operate an all-terrain vehicle on a
. . . restrictedall-terrain vehicleroute during any period of the year
NR 64.10 Accident report confidential. No report \yhenthe operation of all-terrain vehicles is prohibited.

requiredunder s23.33 (7) Stats., to be filedith the department . B . . . .
may be usedsevidence in any trial, civil or criminal, arising out (7) Signsfor all-terrain vehicle routes on highways, hybrid

; : ails, and sidewalks designated for use by the governmental unit
of an accidentexcept that the department shall furish LIpoi,i:iz(aivingjurisdiction as authorized under23.33 (8) Stats., shall

demandof any person who has or claims to have made suc ] - )
report,or upon demand of any cougtcertificate showing that a Meetthe following requirements:

specified accident report has or has not been made to the-deparfa) The all-terrain vehicle route sign shall have a reflectorized
ment. Thisinformation will be provided solely to prove a com White symbol, border and message on a reflectorized green back
plianceor failure to comply with the requirement tisath a report ground. The sign, includinghe stylized all-terrain vehicle sym

be made. bol and the wordnessage “AV ROUTE”", shall conform to the
History: Cr. Registey July 1986, No. 367ef. 8-1-86. standarddesign on file in the department of transportation.
. . Note: Forinformation on whom to contact for the construction of signs for all-ter
NR 64.11 Coroners and medical examiners to rain vehicle routes, contact your DNR Regional Community Service Specialist

report: require biood Specimen_ (l) Every coroner or medi shownonline athttp://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/cf/CF0023.pdf
cal examiner shall, on or before the 10th dagafth month, report ~ (am) The standard and minimum size of an all-terrain vehicle
in writing to the department the death of any person withiothis routesign shall be:
herjurisdiction during the precedirgzplendar month as the result 1. For an all-terrain vehicle route sign on a hybrid trail that
of an accident |nVQ|V|ng an all-terrain vehicle and the CIFCUIT,)S not receiving gas tax funding: no smaller than 6 inches by 6
stancef such acudent.. . . o _inchesand no lager than 24 inches by 18 inches.

(2) In cases of death involving an all-terrain vehicle in which - 5 - For gl other all-terrain vehicle rousigns not identified
the decedent died within 6 hours of the time of the accid®nt, gypd.1., the minimum size shall be 24 inches by 18 inches.
blood specimen of at least 10 cc. shall be withdrawn from the body L .
of the decedent within 12 hours after death by the coroner or megj(?) The directional arrow marker (M7 series) shall have a
cal examiner or by a physician so designated by the coronerpfectorizedwhite arrow ancborder on a reflectorized green
medical examiner or by a qualified person at the directiom of Packground. The standard andhinimum size of a directional
physician. All morticians shall obtain a release from the coronéTowshall be 12 inches by 9 inches.
or medical examiner prior to proceeding with embalming any (c) An all-terrain vehicle route sigwith directional arrow
body coming under the scope of this section. The blood drawrereappropriate, shall be placed at the beginmifgn all-ter
shallbe forwarded to a laboratoapproved by the department ofrain vehicle route and at such locations and intervals as necessary
healthservices for analysis of the alcoholic and controlled subb enable all-terrain vehicle operators to follow the route.
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approvalof the department. olreceive approval, the sponsor shall
submita written statement demonstratiagneed to acquire land
prior to the approval of a project agreement.

(c) Expenditures for necessary engineering or planning costs
madeprior to entering a project agreement may be reimbursed by

the department.
(11) A request for a project extension shall be submitted prior
to the project termination date.

ATV R O U.I. E (12) All payments are contingent upon final audit. Financial

recordsincluding all documentation to support entries in the
accountingrecords to substantiathages for each project shall
be kept available for review by statefiofals for a period of 3
yearsafter final payment.

(13) Reasonablentrance or user fees maydieged to of

| | | set operation and maintenance costs of all-terrain vehicle use
| # | | i areasFees are subject to department review
! A | i

| ' l (14) (a) The department may approve a variance from non
! statutoryrequirements of this chapter upon the reqogatspon

| ‘I | | | ,, sorif:
;} 1. The department determines that the variance is essential to
2 ) San.dl effectnecessary grant actions or program objectives; and

2. Special circumstances indicate that the variance is in the
ALL TERRAIN VEHICLE ROUTE SIGN AND ARROWS  bestinterest of the program.
(M-7 SERIES) (b) In determining whether to grant a variance under(pir
the department shall take into accosnth factors as good cause
GREEN REFLECODRIZED BACKGROUND WITH WHITE andcircumstances beyond the control of the sponsor

History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1986, No. 367eff. 8-1-86; . (10) to be (1
REFLECTORIZED LETTERS, SYMBOLS, AND BORDER andlzrg.r,ycr(l(r)) (le;?gn%r(cu)énd (14Reogiste,r(l9\/lay 1991, l{l%mjlrgéﬁ %—tjl—gl(;acr%).

(d) All-terrain vehicle route signing shall be done by or undé#). Register December1999, No. 52gef. 1-1-00.
thedirection of and is the responsibility of the unit of government NR 64.14 Aliterrain vehicle trail aid. (1) DisTRIBU-

which designates the all-terrain vehicle route. The d hall distrib I : hicl .
History: Cr. Register July 1986, No. 367¢f. 8-1-86:CR 11-050 am. (7) TON- The department shall distribute all-terrain vehicle project

(intro.), (@), cr (7) (am)Register July 2012 No. 676f. 8-1-12. aidson the basis of a priority system according tofthewing
priority ranked purposes;

(a) Maintenance of existing approved all-terrain vehicle areas
andtrails, including routes;
(b) Purchase of liability insurance;
(c) Acquisition ofland by easement, lease or other agreements

NR 64.13 General aids provisions.  The following pre
visionsare applicable to thall-terrain vehicle aids program and
law enforcement aids to counties.

(1) Acquisition of real property shall be in accord with state
guidelinesfor preparation of appraisals and relocation assistan?&,

2) Beforedevel t of certai blic facilities beqins- f the use of land;
ma(l g\pp(raoeﬁ nizlf/ CE)F:emreer(]quci)rec(;3 ff(l)lrr]np:ta{g gglelr:i;ggm%-gor (d) Majorrehabilitation of bridge structures or trail segments;

health,safety or sanitation requirements. (e) Acquisition of land in fee and development of new all-ter

(3) Assistancanay be given to develop leased real propertr?m vehicle areas and trails, including routes.

provided control and tenure of such property is commensurate (2) TRAIL MAINTENANCE. The department may provide state
with the proposed development. aid for trail maintenanceosts equal to the approved eligible proj

(4) Donatedabor, materials, land or other activities which doectcosts which may not exceed:

not result in an actual expenditure by the sponsoriadilect . (&) $100 per milefor winter maintenance. Trails eligible for
costsare not allowable in the claim. winter maintenance shalle maintained and groomed for a total

ﬁf not less than 2 months nmiore than 6 months per year includ
fa the months of January and February

) (b) $600 per mile for summer maintenance. Trails eligible for
summermaintenance shall be maintained for a total ofless
than 3 months nor more than 8 months per year including the
monthsof June, Julyand August.

(2m) MAINTENANCE OFROUTES. The department may provide
stateaid up to 100 percent tie cost of the purchase of all-terrain
vehicleroute signsand arrows, trail crossing warning signs, and
nsbriefly explainingthe intoxicated all-terrain vehicle opera

(5) Directcosts which are supported by time sheets, vouch
or similar documentation reflecting specific assignment to a pr
ectare eligible project costs.

(6) Actual costs of force account labor and equipmisnt
allowable. Equipment rental rates may nexceed the county
machineryrates established annually by thepartment of trars
portation.

(7) Where a machinery rate schedule established by the
departmentor both equipment and operatdine total of force

: S
accountabor and equipment may not exceed the rate Spec'f'e‘féﬁ law. All-terrain vehicle routes, whether a part of an approved

the schedule. . - - e . .
. i . . all-terrainvenhicle trail or not, are not eligible for per mile mainte
(8) Actualfringe benefits paid as pat the direct labor costs nancepayments under su®). 9 P

clalmedarg eligible project costs. ) . (2r) MAINTENANCE FUNDING OF HYBRID TRAILS (“TROUTES").
(9) Claimsfor payment shall be submitted within 6 months ofa) Hybrid trails existing before August 1, 2012. The department
the project termination date. . may provide state aid of up to 100 percenttud per-mile rate
(10) (a) Exceptas provided in pargb) and(c), project expen listedin sub.(2). Any hybrid trailthat received funding under this
dituresshall be within the projegteriod, project scope and projecichapterprior to August 1, 2012, and is posted with sign®as
amountas shown on the project agreement. hybrid trail, shall continue to be eligible to receive the per-mile
(b) Expenditures for land acquisition made prior to enteringaintenanceeimbursement rate under s{®) (a)or sub.(2) (b)
into a project agreement may be reimbursed upon prior writtenboth. Any hybrid trail that received funding under ttigpter
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prior to August 1, 2012, and is posted with signs as a hybrid trail§) feet clear of obstructionThe department shall determine the
shall be eligible for rehabilitation costs of up to 100 percent afeed for bridging or if fords or ice crossings may be used.

costs. 5. Trails shallnot be routed through or by areas of anticipated

(b) Hybrid trails existingon August 1, 2012 or later. All hybrid  conflict that may include, but are not limitéal wilderness areas,
trails developed on August 1, 2012later, shall be posted with gamepreserves, winter browse areas, experimental stations, nurs
signsas hybrid trails and are eligibfier funding under this chapter eries,plantations and residences.

asfollows: . ) . (c) Signs for use on all-terrain vehicle trails shall have the

‘1. For eligible applicants not receiving gas tax for a road @amespecifications as those undefN& 50.09(4) (c) 3. bwith
which all-terrain vehicles will also be traveling, not more than S5 following additions:
percentof the per—mile rate as identified in siiB) WINTER USE TRAIL MARKER

2. For eligible applicants receivirgas tax for a road on which -
all-terrainvehicles will also béraveling, the per—mile rate identi / \
fied in sub(2) minus the gas tax received, not to exceed 50 percent
of rate in sub(2).

(3) AREA MAINTENANCE. The department may provide state
aid for maintenance of an all-terrain vehicle area equal to 50 per
cent of the approved eligible project costs to mairttaéall-ter
rain vehicle area. Sponsors receiving maintenance aid for all-ter
rain vehicle areas from the motorcycle recreation program are not
eligible for maintenance aid under the all-terrain vehicle pids
gram. N | WINTER

(4) ProraTION. Shouldfunds not be sfitient to satisfy the
total request for a priority ranked purpose, i.e., either mainte
nance,insurance, or land acquisition, the funds shaltlis&rib-
utedto sponsors on a proportional basis for that purpose.

(5) AcquisiTion. (a) Eligibility. Any town, village, city SUMMER USE TRAIL MARKER
county, or state or federal agency may receive aids to purchase
landsor secure easements, leases, permits or other appropriate
agreementsyritten or oral, permitting use of private propefdy ‘
public all-terrain vehicle trails, facilities and areas. |

(b) Feesimple. The cost of purchasing land in fee simple for 1 S U M M E R
all-terrainvehicles shall be based on the appraised value of the

land.
(c) Easement or lease. For trail purposes, the width of th#-
terrainvehicle right-of-way may not exceede rod. The ease ;
ment or lease shall contain, at a minimum, the tiglsign, right T o °

of limited construction, right to maintain, right of use by all-ter ‘
rain vehicles and necessary trail grooming equipment. Cost shar g
ing is limited to the minimum land area necesdanthe all-ter \
rain vehicle trail. ’

1. All local units of government, statind federal agencies
shall certify to the department that easements, leases, permits, or YEAR ROUND USE TRAIL MARKER
otherappropriate agreements secured grant public access and use
of the land for all-terrain vehicles. The local units, state or federal
agenciesshall maintain a current file of all easements, leases or
permitswhich include the name of the property owmlascription
of the property duration of the lease, easement or permit, and
amountto be paid for the lease, easement or permit.

2. The department may provide aid to pay $.10 centsoger
for easements or leases for an all-terrain vehicle trail.

3. Thecost of leasing land for all-terrain vehicles other than
trail right—-of-ways shall be based on the appraised value of the
easement.

(6) DeveLopMENT. (a) Development shall begin within one
yearof the date land is acquired.

(b) All-terrain vehicle trail shall meet the following design
requirementsand specifications:

1. The minimum cleared width for one whils is 6 feet and o L .
the maximum is 8 feet. 1. Purpose: @ delineate when the trail is available for all-ter

2. The minimum cleared width for two way trails is 10 feet?'" Yeh'de use durlng_the year
andthe maximum is 12 feet. Size: 6 inches by 6 inches
3. A height of 8 feet above the trail shall be cleared. Color: For winter use trails, the sigiall be a reflective white

4. All-terrain vehicle trails may not be routed over bodies Packgroundreflective brown border and symbol, areflecto
water. If stream Crossings make br|dg|ng necesgﬂiyge$ha” rizedwords WINTER USE. For summer use traI|S, the Sml
be at least 8 feet wide clear of obstruction. If the bridge is locafe@vea reflectorized brown background, reflectorized white bor
on an abandoned railroad grade, the bridge width shall be at ledestand symbol, and reflectorized words SUMMER USEor
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year—aroundise trails, the sign shall be split in half with the upper (b) For bridge rehabilitation projects that involve total deck
half using the winter desigand colors and the lower half usingreplacementthe deck shall be reconstructed to be at least 8 feet
the summer design and colors. wide and free from obstruction.

Note: The department considers signs with titles indicating "WINTER'SM- (c) When a bridge rehabilitation project is located on an-aban
MER?” to be the equivalent to signs with titles indicating "WINTERE” or "SUM-  donedrailroad grade and involves total deck replacement, the

MER USE". _ _ o  deckshall be reconstructed to be at least 10 feet wide and free from
2. The all-terrain vehicleymbol for permissive and restric gpstruction.

tive signs shall be the same as under slibd. (d) Sponsors of projects for major rehabilitation of a trait seg

mentshall explain tahe satisfaction of the department why the

rehabilitation activities cannot be accomplished through the use
of trail maintenance funds under s(®).

WI%(;(())I:SE}IT%AW (9) ALLOWABLE COSTS,BILLINGS AND AUDITS. (a) 1. Reim

INTOXICATED bursemenbf costs of development of all-terraiehicle areas and

OPERATION OF trails shall beup to 100 percent of approved eligible project costs.

Reimbursemenof costs of development of hybrid tradsisting

ALL-TERRAIN before August 1, 2012, shall bhep to 100 percent of approved-eli
VEHICLES gible project costs. Sponsors mraguest an advance payment of
up to 75 percent of the signed contract amount for development.
INTOXICATED OPERATION SIGN 2. Development project costs may not be incurred until a proj
ectagreement has been approved by the department and the spon
3. Purpose: @ inform all-terrain vehicle operators sor.
that operating while intoxicated is illegal. ~ (am) 1. Reimbursement of costs of major rehabilitatioallef

terrainvehicle bridges or trail segments shall be for not more than

Size: 24 inches by 24 inches. 100 percent of approved eligibleroject costs. Sponsors may
Color: Reflective black letters and border on requestan advance payment of up to 75 percent of the sigored
reflectorized white background. tractamount for major rehabilitation.

2. Major rehabilitation project costs may et incurred until

(d) The department shall distribute aids for all-terrain vehicle roject agreement has been approved by the departmethieand
areaand trail development projects, including routes, considering,nsor.

the following cntgna. ) o . (ar) 1. Eligible costs for all-terrain vehicle bridge develop
1. All-terrain vehicle routesareas and trails in countiesmentand rehabilitation projects include all of the followicgn
whereroutes, areas, and trails aneshort supply in comparison stryction and replacement of entire structure including
to demand. approachesind abutments, constructiand repair to the super
2. All-terrainvehicle routes and trails that provide connecstructureof the bridge, construction and replacement of the entire
ing loops or origin—destination segments over dead end segmedéxkand railings and construction and repair or construction and
3. All-terrain vehicle routes or trailkat provide connections réplacemenof protective riprap around abutments or footings.

from one jurisdiction to another 2. Costs thaaire not eligible for development and rehabilita
4. All-terrain vehicle routes and trails that have potefigial tion cost sharing include all of the following: construction and
yearround use. replacemenbf bridge railings onlydecking and patching of deck

5. All-terrain vehicle routes, areas, trails, and bridges to 19, grading or minor repair to approaches, construction and
d I ® blicl d] d > to| ’d davntt }Bldgerepalrs to bring bridge structure within any existing codes,

evelopecbn publicly owned 1and or private land undewiten nstruction and reinforcement of bridge structures to accemmo
easementease, permit, or other agreements for a minimum Ofggteweights inexcess of 14,000 pounds and deck construction

yearsor greater The length of any easement, lease, permit Ahd replacement for the brimary pburpose of accommodatin
otheragreement for the placement dfrédge on private land that Iargergprooming equipmentF.) y PUP 9

is either developed or rehabilitatedth funds under this chapter 3. Cost sharing for th h d installati f orefabri
shallbe for a period of at least 3 years if the total cost of the bridge, ~. ost sharing for the purchase and installation ot prefabri
is $50,000 or less. Any easement, lease, pesmither agree ated bridges shall be limited to structures with a maximum
mentfor the placement of a bridge on private land that is eithg?ggnload of 1‘_"’000 pounds. . .
developedr rehabilitated shall be in writing. The length of any 4. Cost sharing for the purchase of materials and construction
easementlease, permit, or other agreement may be a fmror_()f brldgesbun_t on site b_y either contractors or clubs shall be lim
determiningthe amount of funds awarded under this chapter itedtoa maxnir;um design load of_14,qm,1ndstlmless there are g
Note: The Off Road \éhicle Advisory Council will, at one of its duly—noticed circumstanceshatwarrant a capacity greater than 14,000 pounds

meetingsconsider public comment, develop criteria for easements, leages; or for no deanStrat_ed mcrease In CQSt:

mits, and recommend these criteria to the department, including minimum year leastote: For bridge design, see the bridge guidelines for new and replacement snow
requirementdeyond the required 3-year lease for bridge projects costing more tHBAPIle and all-terrain bridges &ttp://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/cf/CF0005.pdf
$50,000. The Council may meet withe Governds Snowmobile Recreation Coun (b) Payment of liability insurance costs for liability insurance
cil to develop joint recommendations for easement criteria for joint snowmobile ; ;

ATV trails to the department. See online materialsttat//dnr.wi.gov/Aid/Meet- aﬁﬁmhased}y a local .“'f"t of government for approved trails shall
ings.html Click on tab Ofroad vehicles. be 100 percent of eligible costs.

(7) MAINTENANCE. Local units of government aisthte or fed (c) Sponsors may request advance payments tuf 5 per
eral agencies shall be required feaintain all-terrain vehicle centof the project amount for maintenance.o e eligible for
areasand trails developed on land receiving aids for acquisitighaintenance advance payments a sponsor shall have settled all
or development. maintenancelaims from previous years.

(8) MAJOR REHABILITATION. (@) Any town, village, city (d) Rehabilitation of hybrid trailexisting after August 1, 2012
county,or state ofederal agency may receive aids for up to 108ndnot receivinggas tax for a road on which all-terrain vehicles
percentof eligible costs for the major rehabilitation of bridgevill also be traveling, at 50 percent, excluding structures.
structuresor trail segments requiring significant improvements or (dg) Claims will beon a reimbursement basis except for devel
repair. opmentand maintenance project advances.
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(e) Sponsorshall be required to keep a separate account fierrain vehicle maintenance, development, insurance, and

all-terrainvehicle project costs. acquisitionprojects is as follows:
) (f) Winter trail grooming rates shall be established annually by Maximum Use-
the department. Activity Description ful Life in Y ears

(9) Equipment rates for other maintenance activities and traglizimienance
developmentperformed by force account or all-terrain vehicle
clubs or oganizations may not exceed the coumtgchinery
agreemenestablished annually by the department of transport
tion.

(h) Labor ratesor other maintenance activities and trail devel
opmentperformed by all-terrain vehicle clubs oganizations
shallbe established annually by the department.

Includes brushing, sign 0
ing, grooming, minor

structural repairs

aAcquisition Annual easements and 0
leases

Insurance Purchase of liability cov 0
erage by governmental

. . o ) sponsor
(i) Labor rates for other maintenance activities and trail deveb evelopment General trail construction 0
opmentby municipal employees or othéngluded in a labor cen :
tractshall be as established by the contract. Bridge structures 10
() Reductions in grant payments for failure to comply with the Culverts 3
requirement®f maintenance atevelopment project agreements Gates 3
may be made on a case—by—case basis. A partial or total reduction Multi-purpose buildings 20
in funds shall be preceded by specific written notification of con Trail shelters 5

ditionswhich were not met and include a timetable for improve —(11) AppLicaTion FOR AID. A local unit of government aa

mentin performance. Continued failute comply with the grant federalagency which seeks teceive aids for all-terrain vehicle

agreementwithin the prescribed timetable may resnla redue  projects for the following year shall contact the appropriate
tion of grant funds. The reduction shall be calculated based oglepartmentegional ofice for prescribed application forms and
percentagef poor performance in relation to the total trail systenmstructionsand submit a completed application by April 15.

noludedn the grantagreemert. o 5 SO o S A (L0 2
(k) The cost of producing traihaps is an eligible expenseber,1989, No. 407efi. 12-1-89; am. (1) (c) and (5) (a)and recr(1) (d) and (2),

undera maintenance or development project. _ . renum.(8) lto ;#10)(5(2()3 ((%)) t:ngm o ((21))(%)?2?1 é%@ﬁg;sgE/ll’aé/}(gl)??;rh;\'l&)égét}
(10) UseruLLIFe. (a) A table of maximum useful life fproj  ter, December1999, No. 528efi. 1-1-00;CR 03-044am. (2) (ajand (b)Register

ectelements is established for the purpose of project record m%ﬁfg_’ﬁ‘ia(g;)g_]'\‘(g) “Z)ﬁff' Clé)lézr;)’or‘éﬁumj_l@??g ??béz(’sﬁb(ﬁg‘if(é?’(a“)”plééﬁit(é?

agement.The listing ofthe maximum useful life figures for all- Jjuly 2012 No. 679¢f. 8-1-12.
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